Long term finances received / (repaid) 102,639 (30,033)

Short term loan received / (repaid) 1,006,999 (3,999)

Loan (repaid) / received to related party (149,696) 9,015

Lease obligation repaid (105,576) (47,695)

Dividends paid (141,609) (42,340)

Finance cost paid (985,860) (703,273)

Net cash used in financing activities (273,103) (818,325)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,702,507 720,156

Cash and cash equivalents - at beginning of the year (1,839,061) (2,559,217)

Cash and cash equivalents - at end of the year (136,554) (1,839,061)

Cash and cash equivalents comprised of:

Cash and bank balances 16 281,856 203,931

Short term running finance - secured 24 (418,410) (2,042,992)

(136,554) (1,839,061)

The annexed notes 1 to 47 form an integral part of these financial statements.

(Rupees in thousand)

CHASHMA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

44

1. Legal status and operations

2. Statement of compliance

-

-

3. Changes in accounting standards, interpretations and pronouncements

3.1 Adoption of IFRS 16 "Leases"

As originally

presented

Impact of

IFRS 16

Restated

Non-current Assets:

Property, plant and equipment

Leased vehicles 146,591 (146,591) -

Right of use assets - 379,005 379,005

146,591 232,414 379,005

Current Assets:

Short-term prepayments 1,200 (1,200) -

147,791 231,214 379,005

(Rupees in thousand)

IFRS 16 “Leases” replaced IAS 17 “Leases”, the former lease accounting standard and became effective on

annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Accordingly the Company has adopted the

standard from October 1, 2019. Under the new lease standard assets leased by the Company are being

recognized on the statement of financial position of the Company with corresponding liabilities. As a rule, lease

expenses are no longer recorded in the statement of profit or loss. Instead, new depreciation and interest

expenses are recorded stemming from the newly recognized lease assets and lease liabilities.

[…]

Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS Standards, the

provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

In addition, leasing expenses are no longer presented as operating cash outflows in the statement of cash

flows, but instead are included as part of the financing cash outflow. Interest expenses from the newly

recognized lease liabilities are presented in the cash flow from operating activities. The Company has adopted

the standard using the modified retrospective approach, which means that the cumulative impact of the

adoption, if any, is to be recognised in the net assets as of October 1, 2019 and accordingly the comparatives

are not restated. The Company has performed an assessment of IFRS 16 and the impact on its adoption is as

follows:

The change in accounting policy affected the classification of following items in the statement of financial

position with effect from October 1, 2019:

45

As originally

presented

Impact of

IFRS 16

Restated

Non-current Liabilities

Lease liabilities (94,970) (27,961) (122,931)

Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities (41,502) (203,253) (244,755)

(136,472) (231,214) (367,686)

11,319 - 11,319

(Rupees in thousand)

Upon initial recognition the right of use assets are measured as the amount equal to initially measured lease

liabilities adjusted for lease prepayments, initial direct cost, lease incentives and the discounted estimated

asset retirement obligation. Subsequently, the right of use assets are measured at cost net of any

accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line

basis over the shorter estimated useful lives of the right of use assets or the lease term.

The Company, as a lessee, recognises right of use assets and lease liabilities on the lease commencement

[…]

Chashma Sugar Mills Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on May 5, 1988 as a public

limited company, under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (repealed upon enactment of the Companies Act,

2017 on May 30, 2017) and commenced its commercial production from July 9, 1988. The Company has its

shares quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is principally engaged in

manufacturing, production, processing, compounding, preparation and sale of sugar, other allied compound,

intermediates and allied products. The Company is a subsidiary of The Premier Sugar Mills and Distillery

Company Limited. The head office of the Company is situated at King's Arcade, 20-A, Markaz F-7, Islamabad

and its manufacturing facilities are located at Dera Ismail Khan, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in

Pakistan comprise of:

CHASHMA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

102

As originally

presented

Impact of

IFRS 16

Restated

Non-current Assets:

Property, plant and equipment

Leased vehicles 146,591 (146,591) -

Right of use asset - 379,005 379,005

146,591 232,414 379,005

Current Assets:

Short-term prepayments 1,200 (1,200) -

147,791 231,214 379,005

Non-current Liabilities

Lease liabilities (94,970) (27,961) (122,931)

Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities (41,502) (203,253) (244,755)

(136,472) (231,214) (367,686)

11,319 - 11,319

•

• Modifications to the lease contract; or

• Reassessment of the lease term.

The change in accounting policy affected the classification of following items in the statement of financial

position with effect from October 1, 2019:

Change in lease price due to indexation or rate which has become effective in reporting period;

Payments associated with short-term leases and all leases of low-value assets are recognized on a straight-

line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or

less.

Upon initial recognition the right of use assets are measured as the amount equal to initially measured lease